

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CLIFTON SANDIFER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
MEAT INSTITUTE, NORTH AMERICAN
MEAT ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL TURKEY
FEDERATION, NATIONAL CHICKEN
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOSEPH E. TILSON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN W. BULGER
MECKLER BULGER TILSON MARICK & PEARSON LLP
123 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 474-7900
joetilson@mbtlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Express Language, Legislative History and Context of Section 203(o) Demonstrate That Congress Intended to Defer to the Collective Bargaining Process With Respect to Time Spent Changing Clothes.....	7
II. Section 203(o) Should Be Broadly Interpreted to Include Protective Clothing.....	13
A. The Language, Legislative History and Common Understanding of Workplace “Clothes” All Encompass Protective Clothing	13
B. Both Contemporaneous and Later Administrative Interpretations Have Construed “Clothes” to Include Protective Gear.....	17
C. The Placement Of Section 203(o) In the Statute Excludes Bargained-For Clothes-Changing Time From Being Compensable	22
III. There Is No Evidence to Support the Argument That Congress Intended to Adopt the Treatment Given By the War Labor Board to Clothes-Changing Practices	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Allowing the Issue of Clothes-Changing Time to Be Determined By the Collective Bargaining Process Furthers All Parties' Interests	25
V. The Court Should Adopt A Bright Line Test to Define the Meaning of Clothes Changing Under Section 203(o)	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	7, 8, 10, 16, 21
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	9
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowski, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	22
<i>Burden v. SelectQuote Ins. Services</i> , 848 F. Supp.2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	23
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	10
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	7
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984)	5
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	5
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	5
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	5
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	15
<i>Tennessee Coal Corp. v. Muscoda Local No.</i> 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	13

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b)	19
29 U.S.C. § 141	5
29 U.S.C. § 203(o)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 251(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2)	8
29 U.S.C.A. § 213(a)(2)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
95 Cong. Rec. 11210 (1949)	11, 25
95 Cong. Rec. 11433 (1949)	10
<i>Cambridge Dictionary of American English</i>	13
J.J. Lamb, <i>What is Safe Clothing for Factory Workers</i> , National Safety News, Vol. 3, No. 10 (Mar. 7, 1921)	19
R.M. Little, <i>Protective Clothing for Men</i> , Safety Fundamentals (1919).....	18
<i>Shorter Oxford</i> , 1939	14
<i>Swift & Company, Armour & Company, Wilson & Company and Cudahy Packing Company</i> , 21 War Labor Reports 652 (1945).....	26
<i>The American College Dictionary</i> (1949)	13
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Handbook of Labor Statis- tics, Issue 616 (1936)	17
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Handbook of Labor Statis- tics, Vol. 1 (1941).....	18
Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, 2002 WL 33941766 (June 6, 2002)	21
Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dept. of Labor, Opin- ion Letter, 2007 WL 2066454 (May 14, 2007).....	21
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i>	13
